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Webbers of roetbuen. 

"(1) Edward \Vebher: 

In 1703 Edward \Vebber n1arried Patience Hobbs 

of Ipswich, Mass. He lived in Ipswich. Two chil

dren are known certainlv . ., 

(2) \\7 illiam, born April 22, 1711, in Ipswich, and 

(3) Edward. 

(2) William Webber, 

Son of (1) Edward \Vebber and Patience Hobbs, 

was born April 22, 1711, in Ips,vich, Mass. About 

1737 he married Mary Wells, of Ipswich. About 

1740 he moved to Methuen, Mass., (a township on 

the Merrimac River, near the city of Lawrence), as 
l~ -,c . . 

he was taxed there in 1840, his tax being £0 7s 0d. 

In 1760 his tax was £3 5s ld, showing his gain in 

wealth. He united with the church on confession 

of faith in 1743. In 1760 he sold a farm in Pelhan1, 

N. H., to his son, William, Jr. His wife, Mary, died 

June 27, 1753. He married again January 1, 1754, to 

Lucy Kimball of Wenham, Mass. 

Children by Mary Wells of Ipswich: 

(4) William, baptized June 18, 1738, in Ipswich. 
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. (5) John. 

(6) Joanna, twins, b. Sept. 26, 174-1, in MethuPn. 

(7) Benjamin, b. Sept. 29, 1744. 

(8) Thomas, b. Dec. 5, 1746. 

Children by Lucy Kimball of ,,renham: 

(9) Nathaniel, h. Sept. 16, 1754. 

(10) Samuel, b. Aug. 21, 1755. 

(11) Elisha, b. April 10, 1757. 

(12) Lucy, b. Nov. 18, 1758. 

(13) Sarah, b. l\lay 1, 1761. 

(14) Andrew, b. Feb. 18, 1763. 

(15) Daniel, born between 1768 and 1776. 

After William's death, Luci, his wife, was in Hol-'. 

land, Mass. (Did he move there before his death?) 

In 1789 be gives to his son, Daniel (15), a minor, four 

tracls of land in Methuen~ in~luding his mansion 

and buildings. Daniel (15) mortgages land in Meth

uen. in 1797, so he was then at least 21 years old and 

must have been born before 1776. It is interesting 

that in 1799 be mortgages land in Methuen to Sam

uel \Vebber, Professor of Mathematics and later 

President of Harvard College, for security of a debt 

of $295. 

(3) Edward Webber, 

Son of Edward Webber (1) and Patience Hobbs, of 

Ipswich, Mass., married a Sarah---- before 1749. 
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Children are: 

(16) \"Villiam, b. April 5, 1749. 
. . 

(17) Abigail, b. May 27, 1751. 

(18) Joseph, 

(19) Samuel, twins, b. Sept. 29, 1754. 

(20) Joanna, b. Feb. 3, 1757. 
' 

3 

Edward, Jr. (3) of Ipswich bought land in Methuen 

in 1739 and sold it to William (2) in 1741. He lived 

in Methuen and later in \Venham. Probably, there

fore, the Edward '\Vho was taxed in Methuen from 

1746 to 1748 and again from 1751 to 1758, was brother 

to William (2). After 1758 he lived permanently in 

Wenham, Mass., and died there in 1764. 

(4) ,Villiam \Vebber, 

Son of William Webber (2) and Mary \"Vells, ,vas 
. ~ .. 

born June 18, 1738, in Ipswich, M~ss. He was taxed 

in Methuen, Mass.,· in 1759, when he was 21 )~ears 
. ' . 

old. He.wa·s taxed last in.Methuen in j~nuary,,1761. 
. . . 

He then moved to Pelham, N. H. He married Dec. 

3, 1761, Ruth Merrill of Methuen, :\lass. ~he died in 

1765 or 178~ (figures not distinct). He marr~ed (2d) 

Elizabeth----. His will was probated at Exe

ter, N. H., in 1801. Children are: 

(21) -William, b. Sept. 12, 1762. 

(22) Abel, b. Sept. 14, 1763, moYed to Salem, N. H .. 

(23) Edward, b. F'eb. 21, 1765. 
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(24) Ruth, b. July 31, 17?8. 

(25) Thomas, b. Aug. ~1, 1770, probably died before . . 

his father,· as be is not mentioned in his will. . 
"(26) John, b. Sept. 25, 1771. 

(27) Elisabeth, b. l\Iarch 3, 1773. 

(28) Mary, b. May 17, 1778; m. 1801 Jeremiah Mor

rill of Methuen. 

(5) John Webber, 

Son of William \Vebber (2) and Mary ,,~ells, ,vas· 

born Se.pt. 26, 1741, in Methuen, ~ass., the twin of 

Joanna. He probably married March 11, 1769, Han

nah Webster of Plymouth, N. H. 

(6) Joanna Webber, 

Daughter of Willia.m \Vebbe! (2) and Mary \\yells, 

was born Sept: 26, 1741, at Methuen, Mass., the twin 

of John. She married :\I arch 13, 1764, Joseph Hodg

kins of Ipswich, ~Jass. 

(7) Benjamin Webber, 

Son of William \Vebber (2) and ~iary \Vells~ ,v-as 

born Sept. 29, 1744, in l\Iethuen, l\lass. He married in 

1772 Rebekah --- and had 11 children. Benjamin 

\Vebber was a private in Capt. Eliphalet Bidwell's 

Co.mpany, Col. Edward \Y iggleworth's Regiment, 

during the Revolutionary War. In December, 1776, 
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he received pay for mileage from Albany, N. Y., to 

his home in Methuen 

(SJ Thomas \\. ebber, 

Son of ,villiam \\" ebbe.r (2) and i\.Iary ,,. ells, was 

born Dec. 5, 1746, in 1\f eth tien, l\l ass. He married 

April 4, 1776, Elisabeth Kimball of \-Yenham. He 

afterwards, or before, lived in \Yenham. Probably 

he was the administrator of the estate of Edward 

\Vebber (3). He died ... L\:ug. 18, 1799. The deaths of 

three young children of Thomas are recorded in 

\Venham, births not given, Nov. 27, 1777; Jan. 26,. 

1787, aged ·5 years; Feb. 12, 1795. 

(9) Nathaniel Webber, 

Son of William Webber (~) and Lucy Kimball, was 

born Sept. 16, 1754, in Methuen, l\1ass.. He married 

Sept. ·28, 1775, Rebekah Peabody. of Atkinson and 

moved to Londonderry, N. H. His ,vife was a 

daughter of Jacob Peabody of Leominister and a 

grand-daughter of Jacob and Rebecca Peabody, of 

Topsfield. (The Peabodys of that region think well 

of themselves now.) 

(10) Samuel \V'ebber, 

Son of '\Villiam \Vebber (2) and Lucy Kimball, was 
,. 

born Aug. 21, 1755, in l\1ethuen. He married Elisa-
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beth ---- before Oct. 5, 1785. 

(11) Elisha Webber, . 

Son of William Webber (2J and Lucy Kimball, was 

born April 10, 1757, in Methuen, Mass. He married 

March 2, 1780, Esther Brown of Methuen. 

(12) Lucy Webber, 

Daughter of ,,7"illiam \Yebber (2) and Lucy Kim

ball, was born NoY. 18, 1758, in Methuen, Mass. She · 

married Feb. 17, 1778, Jesse Tyler of Methuen. Dr. 

S. G. Webber of Boston, Mass., writes: 

"At Salem, I found that Jesse Tyler lived for a 

while at Topsfield, so births in his family may be 

recorded there." 

They had a son, Kimball Tyler. Horace \\7"ebber 

(35) married his second cousin, Relief Tyler, daugh

ter of Kimball Tyler. Sarah (Whitcher) Marsten 

of Stoneham, Mass., daughter of Sally Tyler and 

grand-daughter of Kimball, writes: 

"My mother's father's name (my grandfather) "\\-as 

Kimball Tyler and his father's name '\'-Vas Jesse Ty

ler. Kimball Tyler was born in Methuen, ~lass. 

Where his father (Jesse) was born we do not know. 

It is said there were three brothers who came o-ver 

from England. One settled in Pennsylvania. It is 

reasonable to suppose one settled in ~Jassachusetts, 
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my grandfather's grand-or great grandfather. Kim

ball was a butcher and worked for Peter Gage, of 

Haverhill, Mass., called Old Hayerhill then. He 

went t~ New Hampshire to buy cattle. He called 

at a house and my grandmother came to the door. 

He was pleased with her appearance, an acquaint

ance was formed and she became his "'.,..ife. Her 

name was Sally Streeter of Landaff. Kimball had 

three brothers. Elisha and Samuel both went to 

Michigan. Jesse died in Benton, N. H. It was 

thought he had heart trouble. He was sick. They 

called a doctor. The doctor left him an emetic. He 

took it and died while vomiting in the night. His 

wife was alone with him, except two or three little 

children. They lived quite a distance from neighbors. 

In the morning she sounded the born and neighbors 

heard the sound of distress and went to her. Kim

ball also had three sisters, Lucy, Hepzibah and 

Persis. 

"My grandfather's mother was Lucy Webber (12) 

and Lucy Webber's was a Kimball [see \"Villi'am 

Webber (2)]. We think Kimball Tyler might have 

taken the name Kimball from that family, though 

we do not know." 

(14) Andrew Webber, 

Son of William Webber (2) and Lucy Kimball, was 



8 WEBBERS OF .METHUEN. 

born Feb. 18, 1763, in Methuen, Mass. · He married 

Lucy Cross Nov. 29, 1784, in Methuen, according to 

the records there. They moved to the vicinity of 

Bath, N. H. Lucy, his wife, died June 11, 1828, aged 

63 years. He married (2d) Mary, the widow Kincaid. 

She died June 6, 1844, aged 65 years. Andrew \Veb

ber was a stone-mason by trade. He was also a 

farmer and liv-ed in Strafford, Landaff, Lyman, Bath, 

and afterwards with his second wife in Benton. 

He died May 10, 1845. He is buried in Bath, N. H., 

between bis two wives. The tombstone, furnished 

by bis son, Horace, gives his age as 84 years and 3 

mqnths. His children by Lucy Cross are: 

(29) Joseph Webber, 

(30) Andrew Jackson "\Vebber, b. July 27, 1794. 

(31) \Villiam \Vebber, b. about Sept. 1797. 

(32) Lucy \Vebber, b. Feb. 3, 1799. 

(33) Nathaniel Peabody Webber, b. Mar. 8, 1801. 

(34) John Cross \Vebber, b. Aug. 20, 1803. 

(35) Horace \Vebber, b. April 19, 1807, 

Mrs. Jennie \Vebber Fox (51) gives list of children 

as f9llows: Joseph, Hettie, Andrew, \\ .. illiam, \\'ill

iam, Andrew, Nathaniel, John, Lucy, Horace. 

· Charles H. \Yebber, son of I-Iorace (35), writes: 

"My grandfather \Y ebber moved from Methuen, 

Mass., to Lyman, N. H., from thence to Landaff, 
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N._H. \Vhen I was about twelve years old (1842) 

father took his whole famiiy-mother and fi. ve chil

dren-from Sandwich, N. H., where he was pastor 

of the Free Baptist Church, to Benton to see Grand

father Tyler and to Landaff to see Grandfather\\ ... eb

ber, who had met with son1e reYerses. \Vhen he 

died father furnished the tablets to his grave." 

(15) Daniel ,·vebber, 

Son of \Villiam \Vebber (2) and Lucy Kimball, was 

born between 1768 and 1776. He married Prudence 

\Vebber of Holland, l\1ass., in 1789, the year his fath

er gave him the land [see \"Villiam \Vebber (2)]. In 

1793 a Daniel, perhaps the same, married Sally \Veb

ber, of Hopkin ton, N. H. 

( 16) \Villiam \Vebber, 

Son·· of Edward (3) and Sarah \rv-ebbet, married 

Ann.a Porter l\1ay 27," 1772. He lived in \Venhan1, 

later in Beverley. In \Venham he had children:. 

Nathaniel Brov.'"n, b. May 13, 1774. 

Anna, b. Sept. 9, 1775; died Dec. 25, 1777. 

\Villiam, b. Sept. 26, 1777. 

John Porter, b. Aug. 31, 1779. 

Anna, b. Mar. 5, 1780. 

Lavinia, b. May 30, 1 782. 

Relief, baptized Dec., 1785. (\Vas the record of 
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birth not made in \Venham because he had moved 

to Beverly, but took her to his church at Wenham 

to be baptized?) 

(29) Joseph Webber, 

Son of Andrew \Vebber (14) and Lucy Cross, mar

ried Nancy Mallet of Piermont, N. H. They lived 

in Piermont, in 1842 in HaYerhill, N. H., and later in 

Monterey, Schuyler Co., N. Y. He died about 1857. 

Both are buried in Monterey, N. Y. Children are: 

(36) Joan, 

(37) Adam A., 

(38) Ruth Ann, 

(39) Olive. 

(30) Andrew Jackson \Vebber, 

Son of Andrew Webber (14) and Lucy Cross, was 

. born July 27, 1794, in New Hampshire, probably in 

Lyman or Strafford. He married Sophia \Vilkins 

Oct. 31, 1816. She was born Sept. 18, 1794, and died 

Jan. 3, 1840, in Monterey,~- Y. They lived in New

bury, Vt. In 1828 they moved with five children to 

Mo~terey, Orange township, Schuyler Co., N. Y., 

overland by wagon to Troy and by canal boat from 

Troy to Geneva. Their children are: 

(40) Lorenzo, b. Sept. 12, 1817, in Newbury, Vt. 

(41) Azro Buck, b. Aug. 29, 1819, in Ne"'"bury, Vt. 
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(42) George ,v·., b. Sept. 12, 1821; d. Sept. 6, 1823, or 

April 7, 1823. 

(43) Samuel \Vilkins, b. May 25, 1823, in New·bury, 

Vermont. 

(44) George \Vashington, b. Nov. 25, 1825, 1n New

bury, "'\rt. 

(45) Oscar, b. June 25, 1827, in Ne,vbury, Vt. 

(46) Mary Sophia, b. June 12, 1829, 1n Monterey, 

N. Y. 

(47) Andrew Jackson, b. Jan. 7, 1831, in Monterey, 

N. Y. 

(48) Melissa Wilkins, b. April 13, 1833. 

(49) Elizabeth, b. Feb. 21, 1835. 

· (50) Lucinda Fisk, b. Nov. 30, 1836. · 

(51) Jane Albina, b. Dec. 27, 1839. 

In April, 1840, Andrew J. \Vebber married Beulah 

\Velcb, widow of .A..lmer \Velch. She was born 

Jan. 11, 1794. He died June 17, 1847, in Monterey, 

N. Y. 

A history of Schuyler County says about Orange 

to"\vnship: "About this time (1828) a family- by the . 

name of Webber came in from "\7 ermont and settled 

along the creek (Mead's). This family, though hum

ble and poor in the beginning, has by industry and 

perseverance made itself felt and '\veil kno,vn 

throughout the country." 
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"A special town meeting was held at the house of 

Alonzo Gaylord in tb~ town of Orange on the 17th 

day of May, 1836. Among the town officers elected 

was Andrew Webber, one of the assessors. At the 

first annual town meeting, March 28, 1837, Andrew 

Webber was again elected one of the assessors." 

(31) William Webber, 

Son of Andrew Webber (14) and Lucy Cross, was 

born about Sept., 1797, probably in Landaff, N. H. 

He married Mary Tewksbury and moved to New

bury, "\rt. Mary Tewksbury died Jan. 18, 1846, aged 

49 years. He married (2d) Louisa Heath, widow, in 

\Vells River, Vt. He died July 23, 1870, aged 72 

years, 10 ~ontbs, in Newbury, Vt., and is buried 

there. His children were born in Newbury, Vt. 

(52) Charles, b. Oct. 26, 1816. 

(53) Harriet, b. Oct. 9, 1818. 

(54) Ellen, b. Jan. 27, 1820. 

(55) Eliza, b: April 11, 1821. 

(56) William·, b. Dec. 14, 1823. 

(57) Phillip, b. April 7, 1825. 

(58) Mary Ann, b. April 21, 1831. 

(59) Andrew Jackson, b. Sept. 22, 1834. 

(60) Martha, b. Sept. 21, 1836. 

(61) Abner, b. May 21, 1838. 
/ 
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(32} Lucy \Vebber, 

Daughter of Andrew \Vebber (14) and Lucy Cross, 

was born Feb. 3, 1799. Jan. 16, 1822, sh~ marriecl 

Sylvester Gordon, who was born July 10, 1800. They 

1i ved in Landaff, N. H. He died Oct. 16, 1873, after 

which she lived with her daughter, Lucy Ann, Mrs. 

Caleb \Vells, in North Haverhill, N. H. She died 

there Jan. 19, 1890, aged 90 yrs., 11 mo., 16 qa. Both 

she and her husband are buried in Landaff Center, 

N. H. Of six children two died young. 

(62) Mary Ann, b. Feb. 11, 1824; d. Sept. 7, 1826. 

-(63) Lucy Ann, b. Jan. 22, 1827 . . 
(64) Martha H., b. Sept. 11, 1828. 

(65) Sybil, b. Feb. 2, 1831. 

(66) Horace \V., b. May 7, 1834. 

(67) Nancy S., b. Mar. 8, 1838; d. Sept. 8, 1842. 

(33) Nathaniel Peabc,dy "\Vebber, 

Son of Andrew \:\7ebber (14) and Lucy Cross, was 

born Mar. 8, 1801. He married Mary Gordon, sister 

of Sylvester Gordon (see 32), and lived in Landaff, 

N. H. In 1851 they lived in Lisbon, N. H. In the 

cemetery at Bath, N. H., are · buried tv,ro children: 

Henry S., d. Aug. 25, 1827, aged 1 yr., 10 mo.; and 

Charles, d. July 30, 1829, aged 5 yrs., 7 mo.. Mary 

Gordon died in Landaff, N. H., in 1862. Nathaniel 

. moved with his family to Manchester, Dela1ivar,e Co., 
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; 

Iowa, and lived on a farm about.a mile and .a half 

south of Manchester. He died Aug. 16, 1878, and is 

buried in Manchester. 

(68) Augusta, b. Mar. 8, 1828, in Landaff, N. H. 

(69) George, b. May 17, 1831. 

(70) Charles Henry, b. Feb.19, 1833. 

(71) Phinehas, b. 1836. 

(72) William, b. June 23,. 1838, in Landaff, N. H. 

(34) John Cross \Vebber, 

Son of Andrew \Vebber (14) and Lucy Cross, was 

born Aug. 20, 1803, probably in Strafford, N. H. He 

married Mahala Hopkins. He was a preacher and a 

farmer by turns and lived in seyeral places in New 

I-Iampshire. In 1864 he had a farm in Hill, N. H. 

He died in Sandbornton, N. H., on town meeting 

day in March, 1868, aged 65 years. His wife, Maha

la, was born Dec. 14, 1804, and died l\'.Iay 29, 1882. 

(73) Sylvester Gordon, b. July 14, 1827, in Bath, 

N. H. 

(74) Alfred Tyler, b. March 8, 1829. 

(75) Tamar, b. Nov. 26, 1830, in \Voodbury, Vt. 

(76) Andrew Jackson, b. Sept. 25, 1834, in Gill, 

Mass. 

(77) D.aniel, 

(78) Horace, b. June 19, 1838, in Hague, N. Y. 

(79) Devonport, b. Mar. 22, 1840; d. l'Iay 11, 1842. 
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(80) George \V., b. June 26, 1845. 

(35) Horace \Vebber, 

15 

Son of Andrew \Vebber (14) and Lucy Cross, was 

born April 19, 1807, in Lyman, N. H. He was mar-
• 

ried in Benton, N. H., March 6, 1827, by Rev. Mr. 

Baker to his second cousin, Relief Tyler, daughter 

of Kimball Tyler and Sally Streeter (see 12). Relief 

Tyler was born Nov. 2, 1805, in Benton, N. H. Hor

ace ,~~ebber was a Free Baptist preacher in New 

Hampshire. One pastorate was at \Voodstock, but 

the last was in Ossipee, whence he moved in 1859. 

He died there Feb. 21, 1862, aged 64 years. His wife, 

also, died there Dec. 30, 1889, aged 84 years. Both 

are buried in Ossipee, N. H. 

(81) Lucy Tyler, b. July 23, 1829·, in Benton, N. lL 

(82) Charles Horace, b. July 16, 1831, in Haverhill, 

N. II. 

(83) George C., b. April 8, 1833, in IIaverhill, N. H. 

(84) Susan Relief, b. Oct. 12, 1834, in \Varren, N. lf. 

(85) Mary Ellen, b. Mar. 18, 1838, in Sandwich, 

N. H. 

(36) Joan \Vebber, 

Daughter of Joseph \\r~ebber and Nancy Mallet, 

married Hovey Cross and lived in Piermont, N. H., 

for a time. In 1891 she was living in Montpelier, \Tt. 
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(37) Adam A. ".,.ebber, 

Son of Joseph · \Vebber and Nancy -Mallet, - was 

born in 1818.· He married l\Iary Hays Feb .. 15, 1843. 

He lived in Monterey, N. Y., where he worked for 

Lorenzo \Vebber (40) for a time. About 1875 he 

moved to Montcalm County, Mich., where he "lived 

with his second wife. He died in Six Lakes, Mont

calm Co., Mich·., about 1893. 

(86) Michael, b. June 19, 1844. 

· (87) Cornelius, b. Jan. 2, 1847. 

(88) Azro B., b. Feb. 21, 1851; d. Feb. 19; 1852. 

(89) Algernon, b. Oct. 15, 1853. 

(38) Ruth Ann \Vebber, 

Daughter of Joseph \Vebber and Nancy l\lallet, 

married Oliver Tyler in Monterey, N. Y. They bad 

one son, Joseph Tyler. After the death of Oliver 

Tyler she married \\7 ickham. She died in Bennetts

burg, Schuyler Co., N. Y. 

(39) Olive \VP.bber, 

Daughter of Joseph \Vebber and Nancy l\fallet, 

married Charles Stow of Ben ton, N. H., in Monterey, 

N. Y: Her children are two girls and one boy. She 

lives in Huron, Beadle Co., South Dakota. 

(40) Lorenzo \\.,.ebber, 

Son of Andrew J. \·Vebber (30) and Sophia \"Vilkins, 
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was born Sept. i2t 1817, in Newbury, Orange Co., Vt. 
• • I ,',. ., • ., • 

He moved with bis father in 1828 to Monterey, Or-
. . . . 

ange tow~sh1p,. s~huyle~ Co~, N .. Y. He married 

Feb. 27, i~40, j~ne_Albin~ w~ich, d~~ghter of Almer 

\Veich ~~d Beui~h k~nt. Ili~ father (30) ~a~ried 
. ' 

Mrs. Be~lah \V elch in A prii, 1840. In 1864 and _1865 
- ,. t 

he represented his district for two terms in the New 
. . . . . 

York Assembly. May_ 1, 18(?7 he mo~red to Elmira, N. 
. . 

Y., where he died Nov. i5, 1884. Before his death he 

weighed 267 pounds. Jane Albin~ \Velch vw'"as born 
' . ' ' 

Nov. 28, i818, in Pawlet,_ Vt., and died_ Jan. 5, 1891, in 
- . . 

Elmira, N. Y. Their children were born in Monte-

rey, N. Y. 
· (90) Sophia; b. Jan. 8,_ 1841. 

(91) John Al:1'.lle1:, b. March 10, 1845. 
' . 

(92) Jennie Adelle, b. July 17, 1855. 

(41) Azro _Buck \Vebber, 

Son of Andrew J. \Vebber (30) and Sophia _\\ ... ilkins, 

was born_ Aug. 29, 1819, in Newbury, Vt. He mar

ried Hann~h Loc_k'Yood the last Sunday in ,April, 

1842, in Monterey, N~ Y. They had no children. He 

died Aug. 11, 1883, in l\Ionterey. I-Iannah, his wife, 

died Dec. 13, 1883, in ·v'irginia. Both are buried in 

Monterey, N. Y. 
I • 

(43) Samuel Wilkins \Vebber, 

Son of Andrew J. \\ ... ebber (30) and Sophia \Vilkins, 
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was born May 25, 1823, in Newbury, Vt. His father 

took him to Monterey, N. Y., in 1828. He married 

Maryette Boviren June 27, 1846, in Union Springs, N

Y. Maryette Bowen was born in Ledyard, Cayuga 

Co., N. Y., July 1, 1823, and died April 8, 1859, aged 

35 yrs., 9 mo., 7 da. Their children are: 

(93) George Bowen, b. Sept. 23, 1848, in Monterey, 

N. Y.; d. April 13, 1871, in Lyons, l\1ich. 

(94) \Villiam Azro, b. May 27, 1853, in l\Ionterey, 

N. Y. 
. 

In 1855 Samuel \V. \Vebber moved to Ionia Coun-

ty, Michigan, where he engaged in farming. He ac

cumulated property until he owned a farm of 800 

acres in Lyons township, as nicely located as any 

farm i_n ~Iicbigan, and an interest in several banks 

in the state. He married June 8, 1860, Harriet Mari

on Bowen, sister of his first wife. She was born 

March 18, 1826, and died May 16, 1892, in Lyons, Mich. 

Their children are: 

(95) Clarence, b. June 22, 1862; d. Aug. 16, 1862. 

(96) Mary Etta, b. July 17, 1864; d. Oct. 2, 1865. 

(97) Samuel \Vilkins, b. l\1arch 18, 1868. 

(44) George \Vashington \Vebber, 

Son of Andrew J. \Vebber (30) and Sophia \Vilkins, 

was born Nov. 25, 1825, in Newbury, Vt. He mar

ried Antoinette C. Abbey July 18, 1850. She died 
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April 11, 1890, in Ionia, Mich., without children. He 
. 

. married E. Gertrude Brown Nov. 1, 1890, in Boston. 

Mass. One child: 

(98) George \V., Jr., b. Mar. 10, 1892, in Ionia, Mich. 

She died March 24, 1892, in Ionia, Mich. He mar

ried Ella M. Harris Oct. 11, 1893, in Oneida, N. Y. 

She was born Sept. 11, 1863, in Lyndon, Alleghany 

· Co., N. Y. One child: 

(99) Harris l\1axwell, b. Jan. 14, 1896, in Battle 

Creek, Mich. 

George "\V. Webber engaged in the lumberi_ng bus

iness in Manistee County, Mich., £rem 1852 to 1858, 

when he removed to· Ionia County, first to Lyons, 

and later to Ionia. In 1868 he started a private bank 

in Muir with his brother, Samuel, which he sold to 

Samuel four·years later. He was one of the found

ers, and later president, of the Second National Bank 

of Ionia, which was changed to \"\T ebber Bros., 

Bankers, owned by himself and his brother, A.Jack

son. For fifteen years he engaged with his brother, 

A. Jackson, in the lumbering· business in Mecosta 

County. He was twice elected mayor of Ionia and 

was elected to the forty-seventh Congress from the 

fifth district of Michigan. 

(45) Oscar Webber, 

Son of Andrew J. \Vebber (30) and Sophia \Vilkins, 
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was born June 25, 1827, in Newbury, Vt. He mar

ried Louise Tompkins in Monterey, N. Y. 

(100) Joseph Tompkins, b. Feb. 19, 1851, in Monte

rey, N. Y. 

Louise Tompkins died Nov. 28, 1866. He married 

Augusta Hall Aug. 30, 1869, in M~nterey, N. Y. She 

was born April 16, 1843, in Monterey, and married in 

the same house. 

(101) Glenn Benoni, b. Nov. 11, 1875, in Ionia, Mich. 

He clerks in his brother's clothing store in Ionia. 

Oscar Webber engaged in the mercantile business 

in Monterey, N. Y., in the firm ofL. & 0. \Vebber, and 

in the same business in Ionia, Mich., when he re

moved there. He was member of the firm of Web

ber & Chapin, Bankers, in Stanton, Mich., until 

he sold his interest to Chapin in 1893. He is called 

by bis relatives "the best Webber living." 

(46) Mary Sophia Webber, 

Daughter of Andrew J. \Vebber (30) and Sophia 

Wilkins, was born June 12, 1829, in Monterey, N. Y. 

She married Richard H. Brown Sept. 9, 1852, in Mon

terey, N. Y. Two children, Ada and Arthur, died 

young. She died May 14, 1891, in Olean, N. Y., of 

typhoid pneumonia. 

(102) Frank Louis, b. on Sugar Hill, Monterey., 

N. Y. 
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(103) Jennie \Vebber, b. in Coopers Plains, N. Y. 
- ~ . - . . . 

(~7) A~drew J~c~son \Vebber, 

Son of Andrew J. \Vebber (30) and Sophia Wi~kins, 

was born Jan. 7. 1831, in Monterey, N. Y. He mar

ied Mary C. Ab bey Oct. 20, 1855. She is a sister of 
. . 

Antoinette C. Abbey, wife of George \V. "\Vebber (44), 

and "\Yas born Dec. 6, 1837, in Reading, N. Y. 

(104) Charles Hinman, b. Aug. 1, 1859, in Gales

burg, Ill.; d. Jan. 29, 1863, in Hornby, N. Y. 

(105) Herbert Bion, b. Oct. 31, 1861, in Hornby, N. Y. 

(106) George Hornby, b. Jan. 27, 1864, in Hornby, 

N. Y. 

(107) Charles Hinman, b. Oct. 7, 1875, in Ionia, 

Mich. 

(108) Mary Antoinette, b. Jan. 29, l880, in Ionia, 

Mich. 

A. Jackson \-Vebper was a partner with his broth

er, George \V. Webber (44), in Manistee county and 

in l\lecosta county in the lumber business and in 

Ionia in the banking business. On his farm near 

Ionia he built a large stone house, probably the fin

est farm house in ~he state of Michigan. He was 

elected alderman and mayor nf Ionia several times 

and three times to the State Legislature. 

(48) Melissa \Vilkins \Vebber, 

Daughter of Andrew J. \Vebber (30) and Sophia 
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\Vilkins, "\Vas born April 13, 1833, in Monterey, ~- Y., 

and died Jan. 6, 1870, in the same place. She was 

not married. 

(49) Elizabeth ,v·ebber, 

Daughter of Andrew J. \Vebber (30) and Sophia 

\Vilkins, ,vas born Feb. 21, 1835, in Monterey, N. Y. 

She married George \V. Heist in Monterey, N. Y., 

and moved to Sidney, Neb. She died Oct. 16, 1866, 

in Havana, N. Y. George \V. Heist is a Judge in 

Sidney, Neb. Their children are: 

(109) ·Sopha, b. in 1860 in Townsend, N. Y. 

(110) Jennie Fox, d. at two years old. 

(50) Lucinda Fisk \Vebber, 

Daughter of Andrew J. Webber (30) and Sophia 

\\.,..ilkins, was born Nov. 30, 1836, in Monterey, N. Y. 

She married George B. Isham of Lyons, Mich., Oct. 

16, 1860. He was born June 28, 1837, in Lyons, Mich., 

and died July 16, 1867, in the same place, aged 30 

years. Her address is: Mrs. L. \V. Isham, Mill bank, 

So. Dakota. 

(111)_ Don Giles, b. ·Dec. 1, 1861, in Lyons, Mich.; d. 

April 26, 1867.' · 

(112) George Brewster, b. Nov.: 4, 1863, in Lyons, 

Mich. 

(113) l\Iay, b. Sept. 10, 1867; d. Jone 8, 1870. 
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t5i) Jane Albina Webber, 

Daughter of Andrew J. Webber (30) _and Sophia 

\Vilkins, was born Dec. 27, 1839, in Monterey, N. Y. 

She married_ Charles Truman Fox Nov. 2, 1859, in 

Lyons, Mich. He died Sept. 22, 1862, from wounds 

received in battle at Tyrees Springs, Tenn. He was 

buried in Muir, Mich., Oct. 1, 1862. They had · no 

children. Mrs. Jennie Webber Fox lived in Boston, 

Mass., from 1877 to 1890·, but her present address is 
~ ' : . . 
1126 Third Ave., Detroit, Mich. 

(52) Charles \\ ... ebber, 

Son of \Villiam \Vebber (31) and Mary Tewksbury, 

was born Oct. 26, 1816. He married Susan Leat and 

lived in Newbury; \ 7 t. His children are: 

(114) Russell, b. Nov. 24, 1838. 

(115) El~zabeth l\1., b. Jan. 20, 1841. 

(116) Louisa, b. Aug. 4, 1842. 

( 117) l\Iary E., b. Dec. 6, 1843. 

(118) Phillip, b. Aug. 11, 1845. 

(119) George, b. Feb. 20, 184:7. 

(120) Julia Ann, b. July 1, 1849; d. Sept. 2, 1854. 

(121) \Villiam, b. Oct. 11, 1850. 

(122) Charles, b. Aug. 11, 1852; d. Sept. 18, 1854. 

(123) Henry H., d. Oct. 18, 1854, aged 10 mo. 

In his old age, when he was crippled with rheu

matism, he married a second wife but she deserted 
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him. He is still li Ying in Newbury, Vt. 

(53) Harriet \\i.,. ebber, . 

Daughter of \Villiam \Vebber {31) and Mary 

Tewksbury, ,vas born Oct. 9, 1818, in Newbury, Vt. 

She married Adolpbas Frizzell._ Chpdren are: 

(124) \\'illiam Heriry, who went to Grand Island, 

Neb. 

(125) Charles Horace, b. Sept. 22, 1845, 1n \V. ells 

River, Newbury, Vt. He lived in Groton, "\rt., then 

in Danville. He lives now in Lunenburgh, Vt. 

(126) Amos, supposed to be dead. He went to Cal-

ifornia. 

(127) Eliza, dead. 

(128) Mary, not known where she is. 

(129) ~Iartha, in \Vindsor, "\rt. 

Adolphas Frizzell was well educated but lost his 

mind. He wandered off in the woods and was nev

er found. Charles H. Frizzell (125) writes: 

"Mother married John Lamphere and they went 

to Grand Island, Neb. My brother, Henry, went 
1 

with the1:n. I have not heard from them for ten 

years and do not know for a certainty anything 

a.bout them." One of her relatiYes thinks they went 

to Australia. 

(54) Ellen \Vebber, 

Daughter of \\7"illiam \·Vebber (31) and Mary 
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Tewksbury, was born Jan. 27, 1820, in Newbury, Vt. 

She married Thomas Frizzle of \Veils River. She 

died iri Sept., 1892, in Woodsville, N. H. (opposite 

Wells River), at the home of her son, \Villiam Friz

zle. . She werit to the shed, "\Vas gone longer thari 

usual and was found there dead. One son: 

(130) William, living now in Plymouth, N. H.; has 

bad two wives (the second died in Feb., 1897) and 

has two children, Aggie and Harry. 

(55) Eliza \Vebber, 

Daughter of \Villiam \Vebber (31) and Mary 

Tewksbury, was born April 11, 1821, in Newbury, Vt. 
. . 

She married Grove A. Frizzle. She died March 28, 

1872, aged 52 years, according to her tombstone in 

Newbury, Vt. H·e fell from a barn and broke his 

neck in 1890. 

(56) \Villiam \Vebber, 

Son of William \\.,..ebber (31) and Mary Tewksbury, 

was born Dec. 14, 1823, in Newbu~ry, \rt.; married 

Hannah Larkin; and died years ago in Lynn, l\lass. 

(57) Phillir \Vebber, 
' . 

Son of \Villiam Webber (31) and Mary Tewksbury, 

was born April 7, 1825, in Newbury, Vt., and died 
'. 

with consumption at home when in his teens. 
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(58) Mary Ann Webber, 

Daughter of William Webber (31) and Mary Te'\"\.,.ks

bury, was born April 21, 1831, in Newbury, \Tt. She 

married her first cousin, .Alfred P. \Vebber (74), Feb. 

10, 184:9. She died in Omaha, Neb., Aug. 13, _ 1874. 

Their children are: 

(131) Ellen Frances, b . .June 14, 1850, in \"Villiams

town, Vt. 

(132) Edwin Frederick, b. April 19, 1857, in Monte

rey, N. Y.; d. May, 1863, in Hudson, Mich.· 

(59) Andrew Jackson \"\.,.ebber, 

Son of \Villiam Webber (31) and Mary Tewksbury, 

was born Sept. 22, 1834, in Newbur~y, Vt. He 1s a 

railroad construction man of marked ability. He 
• 

married Sept. 20, 1851, Sybil Gord~n (65), his first 

cousin. She died Nov. 16, 1875, in Boltonville, Vt. 

The only child is: 

(133) Lucy, b. Jan. 5, 1858. 

He married a second wife in New York State and 

lives in Thiells, Rockland Co., N. Y. 

(60) Martha \Vebber, 

Daughter of William \Vebber (31) and Mary Tewks

bury, was born Sept. 21, 1836, in Newbury, "\7 t. Sept. 

9, 1858, she married ~,.,.inthrop Cline in \Voodsville, 

N. H. He was a railroad engineer on the Passump-
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sic R. R. of Vermont. He died Oct. 23, 1890, in 

W oodsville, N. H. Mrs. Martha Cline· lives 

with her brother, Abner \Vebber (61), in East Con

cord, N. H. She had three children, one surviving. 

(134) Evelyn E., who has married twice. Her pres

ent address is Evelyn E. Fayer, Concord, N. I-I. 

(61) Abner Webber, 

Son of \Villiam \Vebber (31) and Mary Tew~sbury, 

was born l\1ay 21, 1838, in Newbury, "'\'t. He married 

in Nov., 1858, Maria Heath, daughter _of his father's 

second wife. She died Sept. 21, 1887. Their child

ren are: 

(135) Henry, married and living in \\""ells River, Vt. 

(136) Frank, married and living in Alton Bay, N. H. 

(137) Ernest, b. Jan. 26, 1881. 

Abner \Vebber was section foreman on the Pas

sumpsic R. R. in Vermont for many years, but he 

recently bought a farm in East Concord, N. H., and 

Ii ves on it. He married, for a second wife, Lois 

Spakesfield, in East Concord. His sons, Henry and 

Frank, are section foremen on Boston & l\Iaine R. R. 

(63) Lucy Ann Gordon, 

Daughter of Sylvester Gordon and Lucy \··vebber 

(32), was born Jan. 22, 1827, in Landaff, N.- H. She 

married Caleb \Vells Feb. 5, f872, in North Haver-
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hill, N. H. She -liYes in Haverhill Center, two miles 

from North Haverhill Station. 

(64) Martha H. Gordon, 

Daughter of Sylvester Gordon and Lucy \Vebber 

(32), was born Sept. 11, 1828, in Landaff, N. H. She 

married Caleb \Vells Nov. 11, 1847, and died Feb. 21, 

1871, aged 42 years. Caleb \Yells was born Oct. 29, 

1826. Their children are: . 
(138) Helen, b. June 11, 1854, in Benton, N. H. 

(139) Ella, b. Nov. 11, 1859. 

(140) Herbert, b. Nov. 10, 1863. 

(141) Scott, b. Oct. 29, 1865. 

(142) Addie Bell, d. Jan. 5, 1869, aged 15 mo. 

(65) Sybil Gordon, 

Daughter of Sylvester Gordon and Lucy \Vebber 

(32), was born Feb. 2, 1831, in Landaff, N. H.; mar

ried Andrew "\Vebber (59), her cousin, Sept. 20, 1851, 

in \Yells River, "\rt.; and died NoY. 16, 1875, in Bolt

onville, Vt., where she is buried. Her only child 1s: 

(133) Lucy, b. Jan. 5, 1858. 

(66) ~orace \V. Gordon, 

Son of Sylvester Gordon and Lucy \\7 ebber (32), 

was born .May 7, 1834, in Landaff, N. H. He married 

Lucinda \Vhitcher, a descendant of Jesse Tyler and 

Lucy \Vebber (12), Nov. 5, 1854. After her death he 
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married Mary Ann Elliott, widow of -- Hough-
... 

ton. He died in Dec., 1895, at his home in Stone-

ham, Mass., leaving one daughter. 

(68) Augusta \Vebber,. 

Daughter of Nathaniel P. \Vebber (33) and Mary 

Gordon, was born March 8, 1828, probably in Lan

daff, N. H. She married Hazen Messer and moved 
. 

to Lawrence, ·Mass., ,vhere she died several years 

ago, leaving one son. 

(69) George \Vebber, 

Son of Nathaniel P .. \Vebber (33) and Mary Gor

don, was born May 17, 1831, probably in Landaff, N. 

H. He married Cassandra Snow, daughter of John 

Snow of Landaff, N. H. In Dec., 1861, he m_oved 

from Landaff and settled in Manchester, Delaware 

Co., Iowa. His wife died in 1884 and he married 

again. His father died at his home in 1878 and he 

died there Sept. 13, 1896. He had nine children: 

(143) Augusta, b. March 31, 1854, now dead. 

(144) Franklin Pierce, b. Feb. 28, 1856 in Landaff, 

N. H. 

(145) Hosea Snow, b. Nov. 16, 1860, in Landaff, 

N. H.; now living in ].\Janchester, Iowa. 

(146) Atwood John, b. Dec. 14, 1868, in Manchester, 

Iowa. 
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(147) Jennie, d. at age of eight. . 

(148)-(149) Ross and Roscoe, died at age 9f four to 

six weeks. 

And t,vo boys, who died very young. 

(70) Charles Henry \Vebber. 

Son of Nathaniel P. \Vebber (33) and ~Iary Gor

don, was born Feb ... 19, 1833, probably in Landaff, N. 

H. He married Mary G. Howland · in 1856 in IJan

daff. His letter, dated Nov. 6, 1896, says: '•I am liv

ing here in Manchester, Io,va, since I came from 

Lisbon, N. H., in 1868." He had ten children, the 

first five born in New Hampshire and the last fi,~e 

in Iowa, of whom seven are-.living. · 

(150) Harry C., b. Nov. 12, 1858. 

(151) Minny G., b. Dec. 29, 1860. 

(152) Hattey M., b. ~lay 23, 1863; d. ~Iar. 10, 1889. 

(153) Edward H., b. March 21, 1865. 

(154) J. Mertanz, b. May 17, 1868. 

(155) Adelbert F., b. No--v. 29, 18'70; d. Mar. 8, 1871. 

(156) Nelly G., b. May 6, 1872. 

(157) Daisy May, b. July 21, 1875. 

(158) Charles Henry, b. Jan. 21, 1878; d. ~larch 15, 

1879. 

(159) Esther Corlea, b. July 15, 1885. 
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(71) Phinehas \Vebber, 

Son of Nathaniel P .. \Vebber (33) and ~ary Gor

don, was born in 1836; '\\"'as not married; mo, ... ed to 

M.anchester, Iowa; and died the:r;e March 9, 1896. 

(72) \ .. Villiam \Vebber, 

Son of Nathaniel-P. \Vebber (33) and Mary Gor-:

don, was born June 23, 1838, in Landaff, N.· lf. H·e 
. ~ . . - : :· 

married Luella S. Quinby in Landaff, N- ·:fl .. · He 
' . 

<;lied Oct. 4, 1882, in Haverhill, N. H. His ~-ife's ad-

dress now is Mrs. ·Martin VanBuren Cady,· East 
. . 
' . . . . 

Haverhill, N. H. They had one child: 

(160) Ella, b. July 12, 1866, in Lanqaff, N. a . 

.. (73) Sylvester Gordon \Vebber, 

Son of John Cross \Vebber (34) and Mahala Hop~ 

kins,. was born July 14, 1827, in ·Bath, N. H. .He was 

in Monterey, N. Y., three times; in Adrian, Mich.; 

and finally in Elkhart, Ind. He has been in the em

ploy of the Lake Shore & Michigan Southern R. R. 

for thirty years, the last eighteen as store re:om 

clerk.· He married Esther Cutler of Athens, Cal

houn .. Co.-, Mich., Aug. 10, 1862. They have two 

daughters: 

(161) Lena Jeannette, b. July ~7, 1863,_ in Adrian, 

Mich. 
~: . ·. 

(162) Hettie Mahala, b. Sept. 5, 1866, in Adrian. 
• • I • • 
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. (74) Alfred Tyler Webber, 

Son of John Cross \Vebber (34) and · Mahala Hop

kins, was born Mar~ 8, 1829. · -He married Mary Aun 

Webber (58), his cousin,-Feb~· 10, · 1849, in Newbury, 

Vt. Their children are: 

(131) Ellen Frances, b. June 14, ~850, 1n \Villiams

town, Vt. 
... . . 

(132) Edwin F~ederick, b. April 19, 1857, in Monte-

rey, N. Y.; d. May·; 1863, in Hudson, .~Iich. 

He separated t"ron:i ·her in April, 1869. His second 
. . . . 

wife~ -Lena, Ii ved in Hudson, Mich. Their children 

are: 

(163) Flora E., b. Aug. 28, 1870; _d. 1877. 

(164) Eugene L., b. Oct. 1, 1872. He is living in 

Peabody, Mass. 

(165) Lena, b. Mar. 22, 1875, in Boston,. l\1ass.; d. 

Nov., 1876. 

(166) ~ottie:. M., b .. Mar. 12, 1876. . She is keeping 

house for her father. 

His second ,wife, Lena, died in Boston, Mass., in 

· 1891. Dr. Alfred P. Webber was very successful in 

healing. by magnetic rubbing. ·. H£ lives now in 

\V akefield, Mass. 

(75) Tamar Webber, 

Daughter of John Cross \Vebber (34) and Mahala 

Hopkins, was born Nov. 26, 1830, in \Voodbury, Vt. 
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She married John S. Maloon in Merideth, N. H. 

They moved to Elkhart, Ind. He died July 28, 1889, 

aged 61 yrs., 9 mo. Their children are: 

(167) Abbey, 

(168) Daniel, 

(169) Charles R., 

(170) John, 

(171) Sarah. 

She married Jacob Fulmer 1n Elkhart, Ind. He 

died in April, 1894. She lives now with her daugh

ter, Abbey, and rents her t"'\\"'O houses in Elkhart, Ind. 

(76) Andrew Jackson \Vebber, 

Son of John Cross \Vebber (34) and Mahala Hop

kins, was born Sept. 25, 1834, in Gill, Mass. He mar

ried Mary Victoria Adelaide \"Villiams in Nor~valk, 

Ohio. Their children are: 

(172) Lotta, dead. 

(173) Fred, a railroad engineer for a short time, is 

about 30 years old. 

(174) Frank, was last seen ,vith his brother in Chi

cago during ,vorld's Fair. 

(175) Ada, dead. 

Andrew Jackson \Vebber was a locomotive engin

eer in Ohio, then on Michigan Central R. R., finally 

on Chicago, Burlington & Quincy R. R.·, where he 

died of heart disease on his train Jan. 30, 1883. 
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(77) Daniel Webber, 

Son of John Cross \Vebber (34) and r.Iahala Hop

kins, was born Mar. 27, 1836. He married Jane DaY

is. His daughter, 

(176) Dora, married \Varren J. \V·eston and has one 

daughter born about 1882. She li"°es in Laconia, 

N. H. 

Daniel \Vebber v.ras in the 5th Regiment of New 

Hampshire "\Tolunteers during the war. During the 

seige of Richmond ·when they exploded a large mine 

he looked to see the havoc and was struck in the 

forehead by a bullet. 

(78) Horace \Vebber, 

Son of John Cross \Vebber (34) and Mahala Hop

kins, was born June 19, 1838, in Hague, N. -y_ He 

married Jane Haines, of Hudson, Mich. He was in 

the army three years in the 18th Michigan Regi

ment. He was confined seven months in the Ca

haw.ba (Alabama) Prison. He lives at 800 Marion 

Street, Elkhart, Ind., and is a passenger engineer on 

the Lake Shore & Michigan Southern R. R. 

(80) George Webber~ 

Son of John Cross \Vebber (34) and Mahala Hop

kins, entered the army at the age of sixteen. He 

died at New Orleans, where he was under Gen. 
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Butler. He .died from homesickness. ·, . . . 

(81) Lucy Tyler \Vebbei-, 

·Daughter of Horace \Vebber (35) and Relief Tyler, 

was born July 23, 1829, in· Benton, N. H. She was 

married in Lisbon, N. H., · by Rev. Horace \Vebber 

·(35), March 28, 1850, to· Person C. Thomson of Hold

erness, now Ashland, N. H. She died Dec. 4, 1854, 

in Ashland, N. H. · Her children are: 

· (177) Edwin, died in Stoneham, Mass., aged 8 years. 

(178) Susan, living in Stoneham, Mass. She mar

ried James \Vhitcher, brother of Lucinda [see Hor

ace \V. Gordon (66)]. 

(82) Charles Horace \Vebber, 

Son of Horace \Vebber (35) and Relief Tyler, wa~ 

horn July 16, 1831, in HaYerhill, N. H. He was n1ar

ried Jan. 22, 1851, to Susan A. I-Iuckins in Stoneham, 

Mass., hy Rev. 1'1r. Gilman. Children are: 

(.179) Horace L. 

(180) Charles E., b. Dec. 25, 1863, in Hill, N. I-I. 

ITe mai;-ried his second "\Yife, Emma Burtank, Oct. 

8, 1879, in Saco, Me., where he lives no"\v·. Children 

are: 

(181) James Marston Burtank, b. July, 1880, in 

Saco, Me. He clerks in his father's store. 

· (182) Edward I-Jill, b. 1884 in Saco, l\1e. 
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(183) .A.rthur Morton '.fyler, b. 1889 in Saco, Me:·· 

. "\Vhen I lived in Salem, Mass., in 1856 or 1857 Lor

enz_o \Vebber (40), son of Andrew. \Vebber (30), visit

ed me. I have never heard from him since. Short

ly after, I entered the Theological school at New 

Hampton, N. H. (now Bates College at Lewiston, 

!,:le.) where I graduated in 1862. For sixteen years I 

was at ,vork i11 the minis_try of the Free Baptist de

nomination. My last pastorate was in Saco. For 

the last seventeen years I have been in the gentle

man's clothing and furnishing business. ,·ve added 

the shoe department two years ago." · His letter 

head reads, The Webber Clothing & Shoe Co., 55 and 

57 Main Street, Saco, Maine. 

(83) George C. \\r ebber, 

Son of Horace \Vebber (35) and Relief Tyler, was 

born April 8, 1833, in Haverhill, N. H. He was mar

ried to Clara M. Steele by Rev. Horace Webber (35) 

in Northwood, N. H., in Feb., 1856. He died Oct. 28, 

1860, in Manchester, N. H., and is buried in Ossipee, 

N. H. He has three sons: (184) George, (185) Fred, 

and (186) "\Villiam, who are in Mellford, Mass. 

(84:) Susan Relief \Vebber, 

Daughter of Horace \Vebber (35) and Relief Tyler, 

was born Oct. 12., 1834, in ,·v arren, N. H. She was 
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not married. She died Jan. 24, 1894, in Ossipe.e, N- H. 

(85) Mary Ellen \Vebber, 

Daughter of Horace \Vebb~r (35) _and Relief-Tyler, 

was born March 18, 1838, in Sandwich, N. H. She 

married Lieut. James E. Langley in Lynn, Mass. 

They lived in Lynn. She died Feb. 10, 1893, in \\test 

Andover, N. H., where she and her husband moved 

a few years before. She· left an adopted daughter, 

who is in a ladies' college in New York. 

(86) Michael \Vebber, 
.. 

Son of Adam A. \Vebber (37) and Mary Hays, was 

born June 19, 1844. He married · Rose ·Chesley, 
. . 

daughter of Willia·m Chesley. He· lived in Dushore, ., .. , , 

. . 

Sullivan Co., N. Y., but lives now in \Vaverly, N. Y. 

(87) Cornelius \Vebber, 

Son of Adam .l\ .. "Tebber (37) and Mary Hays, w-as 

born Jan. 2, 1847. His first ,vife, Helen, ,v~s born 

Jan. 16, 1849. He had four sons, three of whom are 

living. 

(187) Fred, b. Feb. 6, 1868. 

(188) Bert, b. May 6, 1876. 

(189) Arthur, b. Feb. 6, 1878. 

He lived in Monterey, N. Y.; later in Montcalm 

county, Mich.; and now he lives with his second wife 

near Ionia, l\1ich., on a farm belonging to Hon. 
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George W. Webber (44), of which he has charge. 

He weighs 306 lbs. 

(89) Algernon Webber, 

Son of Adam A. "\Vebber (37) and Mary Hays, was 

born Oct. 15, 1853. He is married and lives on the 

farm of Hon. George W. Webber (44) near Ionia, 

Mich. He weighs 240 lbs. 

(90) Sophia Webber;· 

Daughter of Lorenzo '\Vebber (40) and Jane A. 

\Velch, was born Jan. 8, 1841, in Monterey, N. Y. 

She married Charles Burton Pomeroy Oct. 30, 1867, 

in Elmira~ N. Y.. He was born April 11, 1839. They 

live in Troy, Bradford Co., Penn., where their chil

dren were born. 

(190) Edwin Sereno, b. April 6, 1870. He . 
1s run-

ning a farm in Troy. 

(191) John Webber, b. Aug. 8, 1871. He is running 

the home farm in Troy. 

(192) Adelle, b. June 9, 1873. 

(193) Laura Brewster, b. Nov. 13, 1875; d. Sept. 27, 

1876. 

(194) Horace Burton, b. June 3, 1879. 

(195) Fayette Brewster, b. July 4, 1881. 
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(.91) John Almer \Vebber, 

Son of Lorenzo \\Tebber (4-0) and Jane A. \Velch, 

was born March 10, 1845, in l\1onterey, N·. Y. He 

was married to Mary Ellen Mason by Rev. Thomas 

·K. Beecher June 5, 1866, in Elmira, N. Y. Mary · E. 

Mason, daughter of George \V. Mason and Mary 

Ann Collingwood, was born Oct. 28, 1846. Child

ren are: 

(196) Lorenzo, b. July 22, 1869, near \Vatkins, N. Y. 

(197) George l\Iason, b. Ap~il 2~, 1872, in Portland, 
. ' 

Mich.; d. Feb. 11, 1891, aged 18 yrs., 9 mo., 14 da .. 
. , 

(198) Charles, b. June 9, 1875,. in Portland, Mich.; 
. . 

d .. Jan. 29, 1876, aged 7 mo., 20 da. 

(199) Christine, b. July 18, .1878, in Portland, Mich. 

In 1870 John A. \Vebber left the employ of the 

Bloss Coal Mining & Railroad Company (of "\\·hich 

his father was a partner), near \\ratkins, !'\. Y., to 

start the banking firm of L. \Vebber & Son in Port

land, l\lich. After bis father's death in 1884 he con

tinued the busin~ss alone until 1891, when he gave 

his son, Lorenzo, a partnership interest. 

(92) Jennie Adelle \Vebber, 

Daughter of Lorenzo \~'Vebber (40) and Jane A. 

Welch, was born July 17, 1855, in Monterey, N~ Y. 
. . 

She married Stephen C. Gray, son of Judge Hiram 

Gray, in Elmira, N. Y., J ~n. 31, 1877. She lived in 
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the house '\Vith her father and mother in Elmira, 

where her children were born. 

(200) Hiram, b. Feb. 12, 1880; d~ Aug. l, 1880. 

(201) Jaue \V~bber, b. Mar. 11, 1882·; d. Oct. 30, 1887. 

(202) Stephen C., Jr., b.· Dec. 4, 1892; d. Nov. 21, 1893. 

Stephen C. Gray died April 26, 1897, at a sanitar-

ium in Netherwood, N. J. 

(94) \Villiam Azro \Vebbe~, 

Son of Samuel \V. Webber (43) and Maryette Bow

en, was born May 27, 1853, in Monterey, N. Y. He 

came to Lyons, Mich., at two years of age. He m~r

ried Abbie Treffry, daughter of Gabriel Treffry and 

Mary Brown, Sept. 7, 1873, in Lyons, Mich. Their 

children are: 

(203) Murdo Just, b. Oct. 22, 1877, in Lyons, Mich. 

He is it\ the bank of S. W. \Vebber ·& Co. in Muir, 

Mich. 

(204:) Don John,. b. Feb. 14, 1883, in Fremont, Mich. 

\Villiam A. \Vebber lives on the farm of 800 acres 

in Lyons, which belonged to his father. 

(97) S~m uel \\'.,.ilk~ns \Ve b~er, Jr., 

Son of Samuel \V. \\rebber (43) and H. Marion 

Bowen, was born March 18, 1868, in Lyons, Mich. 

He married Florence Hilman, daughter of Ralph W. 

Hilman and Louise \\-r arner, March 20, 1890. She 
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,vas b~rn Jan. 8, 1872, in 1'ecumseh, l'Ii~h. S. \V·. 
, ... , # - • • • .. - • • ~ • • • .. • • • • 

\ .. Vebber, Jr., is partner \Vith his ~ather ~n ~wo p~nks 

in Lyons ?nd Muir and in a general store in Lyo~s. 
·. ... .. - .. . . .. . . . .. . .. . '. 

His children are: 

(205) Marion Bowen, b. l\Iay 5, 1894, in Lyons, l\lich. 

(206} Ll,uise Hilman, b. Sept. 23, 1895, in Lyons. 

(iOO) Josepp Tompkins \Vebber, 
\ .. ' ,, .. . ' 

Son of Oscar \Vebber (45) and L?uise Tompkin~, 

was born Feb. 19, 1851, in Monterey, N. Y. He mar

ried Mary Elea~or Hudson Sept. 12, 1877, in Ionia, 

Nich. She was born April 9, 1852, in Newcastle, 

England. His children ~vere born in- Ionia, Mich. 

(207) R~chard Hudson, b. July 24, 1879. 

(20$) Louise Anna, b. Jan. 2, 1883. 

(209} James Benson, and 

(210) J osepb Lothian, twins, b. Jan. 7, 1886. 

(211) Oscar, b. May 22, 1889. 

J. T. \Vebber has a clothing store 1n Ionia, in 

which his brother, Glenn B. (101), and his son, Rich

ard H. (207), are among the clerks. 

(102) Frank Louis Brown, 

Son of Richar~ H. Brown and Mary ~ophi~ W~b
ber (46), was born on Sugar Hill, Monterey, N. Y. 

. _,.. . . . . .. 

He married Sarah Lewis in Elmira, N. Y. He has 

one son, 
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(212J Ed~~rd Richard-, who·grad·uated .in 1~96 from 

the High School in ·Havana, N. Y., as_ ·valedictorian.· 

Frank L. Bro.wn·: has ·been successfuL as a cigar 

manufacturer in Havana, N. Y. 

(103) Jennie \··vebber Brp'Yn,_ 

Daughter of Richard H. Brown and l\1ary Sophia 

\\i.,.ebber (46), was born in Coopers Plains, N. Y. She 

lives in Havana, N. Y., and is ·not married.· 

(105) Herbert Bion \Vebber~ 

Son of A. Jackson \Vebber (47) and ·Mary C .. Abbey, 

was born Oct. 31, 1861, in Hornby, N. Y. He. mar

ried Mary Ella Vanderheyden March 2, 1885, in_Ionia, 

Mich. She was born Dec-. 17, 1864, in Detroit, Mich .. 

He is cashier of \Vebber Br0s.' Bank in Ionia and 

has an interest in th·e hardware store of H. B. \Veb

ber & Co. His brother, Charles Hinman \Vebber 

(107), is book-keeper in the hard,vare store. 

(106) George Hornby \"Vebber, 

Son of A. Jackson \Vebber (47) and l\Iary C. Abbey, -was born.Jan. 27, 1864, in Hornby, · N. Y. He mar-

ried Isabel Hackett in Ionia, Mich. Their son is: 

(213) \Vallace, b. May 19, 1885, in Ionia, Mich. 

IIe was divorced from Isabel Hackett and married 

Alice Lyon in Ionia, Mich. 
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(109) Sopha Heist, -

Daughter of George·\V. :Heist and Elizabeth \\i?'eb

ber (49), was born in 1860 in Townsend, N. ~ ¥. She 

married \Villiam J. Brennan iu Sidney,. Neb. . Her 

children ,vere born in -Sidney, -Neb. •In 1894 she 

went to Denver, Col., and to Los Angeles, Cal-., for 

her health, but she --died- in Los Angeles June 16, 

1894, leaving two children, 

(414) Cath,e_rine, _aged nine years, and 

. (215) \'Villiam G., aged one year. 

(112) George Brewster Isham; 

Son of George B~ Isham and Lucinda Fisk \Veb

ber (50), was born Nov. -4, 1863, in Lyons, Mich. He 

ma·rried Effie Plant July 2, · 1884·, in Mill bank, So. 

Dak. .She was born June 1, 1865, in Ionia, Mich. 

Their children were born in Grant Center, near Mil

bank, S. D. 

(216) Effie May, b. NoY. 2, 1885. 

(217) George Lewis, b. March 24, 1888. 

(218) Lucinda LoYina, b. Aug. 20, 1896. 

(118) Phillip \Vebber, 

Son of Charles \V'ebber (52) and Susan Leat, was 

born .. A.ug. 11, 1845, in Newbury,·- Vt. He lives in 

Newbury, near the center. His children are: 

(219) Andrew Jackson, b. Sept. 13, 1869. 
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(220) Clara Belle, b. April 28, 1871. 

(221) Lillian J.,. b. l\Iay 17,_ 1873. 

(222) Gr.ace L., b. July 28, 1878. 

· (223) l\lartina, b. Oct. 19, 1881. 

(224) Etta M., b. May 29, 1884:. 

(225) Herman J ., b. Oct. 24, 1886. 

(226) Perley P., b. Dec. 30, 1891. 

(131) Ellen Frances \Vebber, 

Daughter of Alfred P. \Vebber (74:) and Mary Ann 

\Vebber (58), was born June 14, 1850, in \Villiams

tow.n, Vt. She lived in l\Ionterey, N. Y., when she 

was a child. She married Brice Veirs Sept. 20, 1871 1 

in Omaha, Neb. She separated from him in 1881 

and secured a decree of divorce in 1883. Their child

ren are: 

(227) Benjamin F., b. Oct. 26, 1872, in Omaha, Neb. 

(228) Ray \V., b. April 19, 1874; d. April 3, 1885. 

(229) Edwin E., b. Dec. 29, 18·77, in Omaha, Neb. 

She married Joseph Hyatt Stott March 5, 1887, in 

Grand Island,. Neb. They moved to Pleasanton, 

Neb., and her two sons live with them. 

(133) Lucy \Vebber, 

Daughter of Andrew J. \Vebber (59) and Sybil 

Gordon (65) was born Jan. 5, 1858. She married 

Charles \Vormwood Nov. 9, 1875, at the age of sev-
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en teen. Their children are: 
. ' 

(230) Orphea Belle, b. June 4, 1877. 

(231) Bertha Sybil, b~ April 18, 1881. 

(232) Herbert Charles, b. Aug. 30, 1888. 

45 

Charles \Vormwood is a farmer in Newport, Vt. 

His address is P. 0. box 184. 

(138) Helen \Vells, 

Married George Clifford, Haverhill Center, N. H. 

(139) Ella \Velis, 

Married Edwin Hamlet1 Haverhill Center, N. H. 

(140) Herbert \"Vells, 

Married Ida McGiverain of Benton, in Haverhill, 

N. H. He is a railroad conductor in New Hamp

shire. 

(141) Scott \Vells, 

Has charge of the railroad yard. 

(144) Franklin Pierce Webber, 

Son of George \Vebber (69) and Cassandra Snow, 

was born Feb. 28, 1856, in Landaff, N. H. He is sec

retary of the State Board of Dental Examiners in 

Cherokee, Iowa. He has a wife and one son, 

(233} Forrest, b. 1877. 

(160) Ella \Vebber, 

Daughter of \Villiam \Vebber (72) and Luella S. 




